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BatW. of tile ICIaeale of uafldu
, '\. 0Upet weavers _.-
3401. SIW MARTAND SINGH: Will the lWDister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether to increase the exPorts of . and n~ted carpets, Government propose to extend the scheme of training carpet weavers to other regions of the country uncovered so far;

(b) if so, whether Rewa and other former Vindhya Pradesh regions of Madhya Pradesh will be rovere,; by this extension; and .'

(C) if not, the reasons fot not extending the scheme of training c:\ rpet weavers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI

KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN): (a) to (c). During the Sixth Five Year Plan, no inc'fease in the number of training centres for carpet wea ving is proposed in the Central "sector except in J&K.
However, the training scheme convisa-
ges the movement of training contres rom one area to another. Such movement is decided by Government from time to time. Besides the state Govts. also have the option to open new Centres where necessity is felt for such Centres.

c-tral AI&Iltaaee to· orissa for toarisID wtliUife aDC1 for IDfraskucture

3402. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the Miniater of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whetber Government of Orissa has SQulbt Central assistance for development of tourism, wildlife and tor providing infrastructure; and

(fb) if so, the quantum of Central assistance to the projects for which they have been soulht?

TBE MlNIS'l'ER or TOUl\ISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SBlU A. P. SBAB-MA) : (a) and (b). No, Sir. However, the Central Department of Tourism proposes to construct a Forest Ladle at Similipal National Park f(Jr which a provision of Rs. 10.00 l.akha has been made during 1981-82.

In addition, the India Tourism Development Corporation proposes to cons ..
truct jointly with the Orissa o ~i

Development Corporation a hotel at Purl and a complex of cottages at Konark during the Sixth Five Year Plan 1980--85. The details of collaboration and financial implications of the schemes are being worked out.
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, Restoration 01 Airport at Diu

3405. Si-iRL'vlATJ SANYOGITA RA ..
NE: Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be. p!easetl to state:

(a) whether the aerodrome was des ..
troyed in Diu at the time Of li ~ a tionof the territory; and

(b) whether Government prop,)se restoring the same and if so, the details th.=reof?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P. SHAR-
MA) : (a) and (b). Informa1'ior. is
being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

Exchange of soiled Dotes ill R.B.I.
KANPUR

3406. SHaI DAYA RAM SHAKYA:
Will the Minister of FiNANCE be plea~
sed to refer to the reply given to Unstarred ~ e tio 1 No. 4516 on 23rd March. 1979 regarding ~ ~ an e ot soiled notes and state:

(a) the reasons why t.he puolic sector banks and even the Reserve Bank of India, Kanpur have not been an ~

ing soiled notes, slightly mutilated notes despite repeated reque;;ts and representations to them;

(b) the reasons why 112 notes ('ach of one hundred rupee presented on 10th December, 1979 in Reserve Bank of India, Kanpur were not exchanged despite requests; and

(c) what necessary steps novernment propose in the circumstances to cbeck great hardship and harassment?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ~ THE
MINIS-rIlY OF FtNANCE (SHR'I MAGANBHAI BAROT): (a) The public sector banks and the· Reserve Bank of India, Kanpur have the powers to extend requisite exchanae facilities 81ld. they have been continu ..
ing to provide/the same.

